

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
v. *Appellant,*

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.,  
v. *Appellants,*

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
Western District of Louisiana**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR ROBINSON APPELLANTS**

---

JANAI NELSON  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
STUART NAIFEH  
*Counsel of Record*  
VICTORIA WENGER  
JOHN S. CUSICK  
COLIN BURKE  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector St., 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
snaifeh@naacpldf.org  
DEUEL ROSS  
I. SARA ROHANI  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th St. NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005

ROBERT A. ATKINS  
YAHONNES CLEARY  
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ  
PIETRO J. SIGNORACCI  
AMITAV CHAKRABORTY  
ADAM P. SAVITT  
ARIELLE B. MCTOOTLE  
ROBERT KLEIN  
NEIL CHITRAO  
REGINA FAIRFAX  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Appellants*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

SARAH BRANNON  
MEGAN C. KEENAN  
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

TRACIE WASHINGTON  
LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
3157 Gentilly Blvd., Suite 132  
New Orleans, LA 70122

JOHN ADCOCK  
ADCOCK LAW LLC  
3110 Canal St.  
New Orleans, LA 70119

NORA AHMED  
ASHLEY FOX  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA  
1340 Poydras St., Suite 2160  
New Orleans, LA 70112

CECILLIA D. WANG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
425 California St., Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104

SOPHIA LIN LAKIN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

T. ALORA THOMAS-LUNDBORG  
DANIEL HESSEL  
ELECTION LAW CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett St., Suite 4105  
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Like the District Court, Appellees Misapply this Court’s Racial-Predominance Standards.....	3
A. The Legislature’s Deliberate Compliance with Federal Law Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Racial Predominance.....	4
1. <i>Appellees’ Recitation of the Legislative Record Proves Only an Intent to Comply with §2</i> .....	4
2. <i>Circumstantial Evidence Fails to Prove Racial Predominance</i> .....	6
3. <i>Political Goals Were Not Subordinated to Race Simply Because They Were Considered After the Robinson Rulings</i> .....	7
4. <i>The Record Is Devoid of Evidence that Race Influenced the Choice of SB8 Over Other VRA-Compliant Options</i> .....	8
B. Appellees Failed to Disentangle Race and Politics.....	9
C. <i>Hays</i> Is Not Controlling.....	12
II. If Strict Scrutiny Applies, It Is Satisfied....	13
A. The Legislature Had a Compelling Interest in Complying with the VRA....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. SB8 Is Narrowly Tailored to Comply with §2 .....	16
1. <i>None of Appellees’ Arguments Undermine the “Good Reasons” Provided by Robinson</i> .....	17
2. <i>SB8 Substantially Addresses the VRA Violation</i> .....	21
III. The Pending 2024 Election Counseled Against, Not in Favor of, Consolidation of the Trial.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	4, 13
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	13, 18
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2023).....	1, 2, 10, 11
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	4, 6, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	1, 4, 16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) ...	1, 3, 4, 8, 13, 15-17, 20, 22
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	10, 12
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	5, 8
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La. 1994) .....	13
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....	4, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin,</i> 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 9, 18, 20
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin,</i> 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	2, 16-18, 20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	3, 13, 14, 21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	15-18
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests. Inc.,</i> 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	23
<i>Vance v. Bradley,</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (52 U.S.C. §§10301, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 5, 9, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22
Voting Rights Act of 1965, §2 (52 U.S.C. §10301) .....	1-4, 6-22
La. Acts 2022, 1st Ex. Sess., Act No. 5 (HB1) .....	1, 6, 7, 11, 18, 19
La. Acts 2024, 1st Ex. Sess., Act No. 2 (SB8) .....	1-3, 5-9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
SB4, 2024 Leg., 1st Ex. Sess. (La. 2024) .....	2, 6-9
